foreign exchange risk. The exchange rates have been volatile in the recent years and may continue to be volatile in the
future. Hence the operating results and financials of the Company may be impacted due to volatility of the rupee against
foreign currencies.

Unhedged Foreign currency exposure

As at March 31, 2018

 - USD  752.23  54,598.01

As at March 31, 2017

 - USD  841.16  42,221.38

As at April 01, 2016

 - USD  1,148.76  71,620.95

Particulars

Trade receivables

In Foreign
Currency

In INR

64

(i) The following is the contractual maturities of the financial liabilities:

(ii)  Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates.  According to the Company interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For floating
rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was
outstanding for the whole year. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

Exposure to Interest rate risk As at
March 31, 2017

As at
April 01, 2016

Total borrowings  51,298.60  36,734.61  61,404.21

% of Borrowings out of above bearing variable rate of

 interest 100% 100% 100%

As at
March 31, 2018

Interest rate sensitivity

A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax:

Particulars  For the year ended
March 31, 2018

For the year ended
March 31, 2017

50 bp increase would decrease the profit before tax by  256.49  183.67

50 bp decrease would increase the profit before tax by  (256.49)  (183.67)

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counter-party fails to meet its contractual obligations.
The Company is exposed to credit risks from its operating activities, primarily trade receivables, cash and cash equivalents,
deposits with banks and other financial instruments. Credit risk is managed by the Company through credit approvals,
establishing credit limits and continuously monitoring the credit worthiness of customers to which the Company grants credit
terms in the normal course of business. Company's major sales are to its holding company,

[…]

The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of significant differences arising from the transition
from previous GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:

(i) Reconciliation of  Balance sheet as at April 1, 2016 (Transition date)

(ii) A. Reconciliation of  Balance sheet as at March 31, 2017

B. Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017

(iii) Reconciliation of Equity as at April 1, 2016 and March 31, 2017

(iv) Impact on cash flow statement for the period ended March 31, 2017

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

68

PARNAX LAB LIMITED Annual Report 2017-2018

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

The presentation requirements under previous GAAP differs from Ind AS and hence Previous GAAP information has been
regrouped for ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. The regrouped previous GAAP information is derived from the Financial
Statements of the Company prepared in accordance with previous GAAP.

(i) Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at April 1, 2016

 Notes  Previous
GAAP

 Ind AS
adjustments

Ind AS

ASSETS
1. Non - Current Assets

(a) Property, plant and equipment  66,802.12  (489.87)  66,312.25
(b) Intangible assets  63.59  -   63.59
(c) Investments in subsidiaries  106,748.94  -   106,748.94
(d) Financial assets  -   -

(i) Investments  395.48  -   395.48
(ii) Other financial assets  971.21  -   971.21
(iii) Deferred tax asset (net)  25,415.12  -   25,415.12

 200,396.45  (489.87)  199,906.58

2. Current Assets
(a) Inventories  3,180.39  -   3,180.39
(b) Financial assets  -   -

(i) Trade Receivable (iii)  74,675.21  (20,618.98)  54,056.24
(ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents  289.25  -   289.25
(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above  1,534.73  -   1,534.73
(iv) Loans  813.46  -   813.46

(c) Current tax assets(net)  5,960.15  -   5,960.15
(d) Other current assets  15,855.52  -   15,855.52

 102,308.71  (20,618.98)  81,689.73
 302,705.15  (21,108.84)  281,596.31

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
1. Shareholders' Funds

(a) Share Capital  85,048.66  -   85,048.66
(b) Other equity (ii) & (iii)  31,001.92  (3.23)  30,998.69

 116,050.58  (3.23)  116,047.35
2. Non - Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings (ii)  125,757.27  (20,760.52)  104,996.76

  Provisions  -   -
 125,757.27  (20,760.52)  104,996.76

Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowingss (ii)  20,075.79  (345.10)  19,730.69
(ii) Trade Payables  3,696.71  -   3,696.71
(iii) Other financial Liabilities  31,811.79  -   31,811.79

(b) Other current liabilities  2,257.14  -   2,257.14
(c) Short Term Provision  3,055.87  -   3,055.87

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  60,897.30  (345.10)  60,552.21
 302,705.15  (21,108.84)  281,596.31

69

(Rs. in ‘000)

PARNAX LAB LIMITED Annual Report 2017-2018

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

(ii) A. Reconciliation of  Balance sheet as at March 31, 2017

 Notes  Previous
GAAP

 Ind AS
adjustments

Ind AS

ASSETS
1. Non - Current Assets

(a) Property, plant and equipment  64,073.83  (564.26)  63,509.57
(b) Intangible assets  44.34  -   44.34
(c) Investments in subsidiaries  100,935.21  -   100,935.21
(d) Financial assets  -   -

(i) Investments  395.48  -   395.48
(ii) Other financial assets  92.56  -   92.56

(e) Deferred tax asset (net)  28,362.80  -   28,362.80
 193,904.21  (564.26)  193,339.95

2. Current Assets
(a) Inventories  2,711.13  -   2,711.13
(b) Financial assets  -   -

(i) Trade Receivable (iii)  48,169.17  (14,395.72)  33,773.46
(ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents  2,559.22  -   2,559.22
(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above  1,634.47  -   1,634.47
(iv) Loans  264.57  -   264.57

(c) Current tax assets(net)  5,738.10  -   5,738.10
(d) Other current assets  8,282.97  -   8,282.97

 69,359.63  (14,395.72)  54,963.91
 263,263.84  (14,959.98)  248,303.86

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
1. Shareholders' Funds

(a) Share Capital  85,048.66  -   85,048.66
(b) Other equity (ii) & (iii)  23,357.42  1,486.62  24,844.05

 108,406.08  1,486.62  109,892.71
2. Liabilities

Non - Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings (ii)  81,748.32  (16,446.60)  65,301.72
  Provisions  2,521.28  -   2,521.28

 84,269.61  (16,446.60)  67,823.01
Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowingss  34,944.79  -   34,944.79
(ii) Trade Payables  7,324.92  -   7,324.92
(iii) Other financial Liabilities  26,265.72  -   26,265.72

(b) Other current liabilities  1,996.22  -   1,996.22
(c) Short Term Provision  56.50  -   56.50

 70,588.15  -   70,588.15
TOTAL  263,263.84  (14,959.98)  248,303.86

70

(Rs. in ‘000)

PARNAX LAB LIMITED Annual Report 2017-2018

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

ii. B. Reconciliation of Statement of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017

 Notes  Previous
GAAP

 Ind AS
adjustments

Ind AS

Revenue from operations  52,790.33  -   52,790.33
Other income  2,767.44  -   2,767.44

Total income  55,557.77  -   55,557.77

Expenses
Cost of materials consumed  19,316.76  -   19,316.76
Purchases of traded goods  7,739.58  -   7,739.58
Change in inventories of Finished goods and Semi
finished goods  320.28  -   320.28
Employee benefits expense (i)  7,430.90  515.84  7,946.74
Finance costs (ii)  8,617.33  4,659.01  13,276.34
Depreciation and amortisation expense  5,252.78  74.39  5,327.18
Other expenses (iii)  17,457.49  (6,223.26)  11,234.23

Total expenses  66,135.13  (974.01)  65,161.12

Profit before tax  (10,577.36)  974.01  (9,603.35)

Tax expense
Current tax  -   -   -
Deferred tax (net)  (2,947.68)  -   (2,947.68)
Short Provision for Tax for earlier years  14.83  -   14.83

 (2,932.85)  -   (2,932.85)

Profit for the year (A)  (7,644.51)  974.01  (6,670.50)

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Remeasurements of post-employment benefit
obligations, net of tax (i)  -   (515.84)  (515.84)
Tax impact on above  -   -   -
Other comprehensive income for the year  -   (515.84)  (515.84)

Total comprehensive income for the year  (7,644.51)  1,489.85  (6,154.64)

iii. Reconciliation of Equity as at April 1, 2016 and March 31, 2017

As at
March 31, 2018

As at
March 31, 2017

Total Equity (Shareholder's funds) under previous GAAP  108,406.08  116,050.58

Financial liability carried at amortised cost  16,446.60  21,105.61

[…]

the operating results and financials of the Company may be impacted due to volatility of the rupee against foreign currencies.

Unhedged Foreign currency exposure

As at March 31, 2018

 - USD  752.23  54,598.01

As at March 31, 2017

 - USD  841.16  42,221.38

As at April 01, 2016

 - USD  1,148.76  71,620.95

Particulars

Trade receivables

In Foreign
Currency

In INR

(i) The following is the contractual maturities of the financial liabilities:

108

(Rs. in ‘000)

(Rs. in ‘000)

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates.  According to the Company interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For floating
rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was
outstanding for the whole year. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

Exposure to Interest rate risk As at
March 31, 2017

As at
April 01, 2016

Total borrowings  247,811.16  261,936.00  291,883.28

% of Borrowings out of above bearing variable rate of

interest 100% 100% 100%

As at
March 31, 2018

Interest rate sensitivity

A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax:

Particulars  For the year ended
March 31, 2018

For the year ended
March 31, 2017

50 bp increase would decrease the profit before tax by  1,239.06  1,309.68

50 bp decrease would increase the profit before tax by  (1,239.06)  (1,309.68)

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counter-party fails to meet its contractual obligations.
The Company is exposed to credit risks from its operating activities, primarily trade receivables, cash and cash equivalents,
deposits with banks and other financial instruments.

Credit risk is managed by the Company through credit approvals, establishing credit limits and continuously monitoring the
credit worthiness of customers to which the Company grants credit terms in the normal course of business. Company's major
sales are to its holding company, "

[…]

The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of significant differences arising from the transition
from previous GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:

(i) Reconciliation of  Balance sheet as at April 1, 2016 (Transition date)

(ii) A. Reconciliation of  Balance sheet as at March 31, 2017

B. Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017

(iii)Reconciliation of Equity as at April 1, 2016 and March 31, 2017

(iv) Impact on cash flow statement for the period ended March 31, 2017

The presentation requirements under previous GAAP differs from Ind AS and hence Previous GAAP information has been
regrouped for ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. The regrouped previous GAAP information is derived from the Financial
Statements of the Group prepared in accordance with previous GAAP.

 Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

113

PARNAX LAB LIMITED Annual Report 2017-2018

 Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

(i) Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at April 1, 2016

 Notes  Previous
GAAP

 Ind AS
adjustments

Ind AS

ASSETS
1. Non - Current Assets

(a) Property, plant and equipment  378,347.53  (489.87)  377,857.67
(b) Capital Work in Progress  24,386.09  -   24,386.09
(c) Intangible assets  129.91  -   129.91
(d) Financial assets  -

(i) Investments  9,095.41  -   9,095.41
(ii) Other financial assets  3,141.81  -   3,141.81

(e) Other current assets  73,283.47  73,283.47
 488,384.23  (489.87)  487,894.36

2. Current Assets
(a) Inventories  66,284.86  -   66,284.86
(b) Financial assets

(i) Trade Receivable (iii)  194,176.58  (20,618.98)  173,557.61
(ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents  508.40  -   508.40
(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above  5,404.46  -   5,404.46
(iv) Loans  3,087.89  -   3,087.89

(c) Current tax assets(net)  15,356.01  -   15,356.01
(d) Other current assets  11,711.20  -   11,711.20

 296,529.42  (20,618.98)  275,910.45
 784,913.65  (21,108.84)  763,804.81

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
1. Shareholders' Funds

(a) Share Capital  85,048.66  -   85,048.66
(b) Other equity (ii) & (iii)  191,352.35  (3.23)  191,349.12
Equity attributable to owners  276,401.01  (3.23)  276,397.78
Non-Controlling Interest  548.10  -   548.10
Total equity  276,949.11  (3.23)  276,945.88

2. Non - Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings (ii)  223,182.24  (21,105.61)  202,076.62
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net)  4,871.13  4,871.13

 228,053.36  (21,105.61)  206,947.75
Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings (ii)  130,495.75  -   130,495.75
(ii) Trade Payables  30,881.62  -   30,881.62
(iii) Other financial Liabilities  107,373.91  -   107,373.91

(b)  Other current liabilities  7,407.89  -   7,407.89
(c) Short Term Provision  3,751.99  -   3,751.99

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  279,911.17  -   279,911.17
 784,913.65  (21,108.84)  763,804.81

114

(Rs. in ‘000)

PARNAX LAB LIMITED Annual Report 2017-2018

 Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

(ii) A. Reconciliation of  Balance sheet as at March 31, 2017

 Notes  Previous
GAAP

 Ind AS
adjustments

Ind AS

ASSETS
1. Non - Current Assets

(a) Property, plant and equipment  472,207.69  (564.26)  471,643.43
(b) Intangible assets  1,550.47  -   1,550.47

(c) Financial assets
(i) Investments  3,417.43  -   3,417.43
(ii) Other financial assets  2,819.52  -   2,819.52

(d) Other current assets  67,200.00  67,200.00
 547,195.11  (564.26)  546,630.84

2. Current Assets
(a) Inventories  79,415.19  -   79,415.19
(b) Financial assets

(i) Trade Receivable (iii)  200,967.77  (14,395.72)  186,572.05
(ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents  4,336.50  -   4,336.50
(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above  6,919.06  -   6,919.06
(iv) Loans  3,779.59  -   3,779.59

(c) Current tax assets(net)  15,761.53  -   15,761.53
(d) Other current assets  11,889.54  -   11,889.54

 323,069.18  (14,395.72)  308,673.47
 870,264.29  (14,959.98)  855,304.31

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
1. Shareholders' Funds

(a) Share Capital  85,048.66  -   85,048.66
(b) Other equity (ii) & (iii)  227,158.41  (14,86.62)  212,214.88
Equity attributable to owners  312,207.07   297,263.54
Non-Controlling Interest  635.18 -  635.18
Total equity  312,842.25   297,898.72

2. Liabilities
 Non - Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings (ii)  187,241.81  (16,446.60)  187,225.37

(b) Provision  3,762.86  -   3,762.86
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net)  1,944.55  -   1,944.55

 192,949.23   192,932.78
Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings  156,502.30  -   156,502.30
(ii) Trade Payables  76,698.01  -   76,698.01
(iii) Other financial Liabilities  122,846.51  -   122,846.51

(b) Other current liabilities  8,338.82  -   8,338.82
(c) Short Term Provision  87.17  -   87.17